
2018 School Corporation Annual Performance Report (APR)



Bid Notice
	 Adams	 Robinson	 Enter-
prises,	Inc.	is	seeking	bid	pro-
posals	 and	quotes	 from	DBE	
for	 the	 City	 of	 Greensburg,	
IN	 New	 Surface	 WTP	 5.5	
MGD	 project	 which	 bids	 on	
Tuesday,	April	2,	2019	at	4:00	
P.M.	Plans	may	be	viewed	at	
Adams	Robinson	Enterprises,	
2735	 Needmore	 Rd.,	 Day-
ton,	 OH	 45414.	 	 Call	 (937)	
274-5318	 or	 email	 arco@
adamsrobinson.com.	 	 Online	
at	 http://files.adamsrobinson.
com,		login:	arco			password:	
estimating;	 on	 file	 at	 Green-
sburg	 City	 Hall,	 314	 West	
Washington	 Street,	 Greens-
burg,	 IN	 47240,	 BXIndiana	
Construction	 League	 1028	
Shelby	 Street,	 Indianapolis,	
IN	 46203,	 1-317-423-7080,	
Dodge	 Data	 and	 Analytics,	
Office	of	the	Engineer,	HNTB	
Corporation,	 111	 Monument	
Circle,	Suite	1200,	Indianapo-
lis,	IN	46204.
	 Items	of	work	to	be	subcon-
tracted	 include,	 but	 are	 not	
limited	to	the	following:		met-
al	 building,	 asphalt	 paving,	
reinforcing	steel,	precast	con-
crete,	 erosion	 control,	 glass	
&	 glazing,	 drywall,	 painting,	
plumbing,	 masonry,	 electri-
cal,	sidewalks,	fence,	HVAC,	
roofing,	 caulking,	 skylights,	
demolition,	 landscaping,	 wa-
terproofing,	 site	 grading,	 in-
strumentation,	 excavation	 &	
backfill,	clearing	&	grubbing,	
trucking	&	 hauling,	 doors	&	
windows	 and	 acoustical	 ceil-
ing.
	 Adams	 Robinson	 Enter-
prises,	 Inc.	 is	 willing	 to	 re-
view	 any	 responsible	 quote	
and	 will	 negotiate	 terms,	 if	
appropriate.	 We	 will	 assist	
interested	parties,	when	possi-
ble,	in	obtaining	bonds,	limits	
of	credit	and/or	insurance.
	 Steven	Siefker	can	be	con-
tacted	for	further	information.		
Submit	written	proposals	until	
3:00	P.M.	 	on	Tuesday,	April	
2,	 2019	 to	 Adams	 Robinson	
Enterprises,	 2735	 Needmore	
Road,	 Dayton,	 OH	 45414,	
Phone	 (937)	 274-5318;	 Fax	
(937)	 274-0836	 or	 email	
arco@adamsrobinson.com.
	 L66

hspaxlp   91x

Notice of Public Hearing
TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF HOLTON, INDIANA

To Amend Section 3 of Ordinance No. 1992-2 Waste Water Treatment Rates
	 Please	 take	notice	 that	 the	Town	of	Holton,	 Indiana,	 (hereinafter	“Town”)	under	 the	authority	
pursuant	to	Chapter	284	of	the	Acts	of	the	General	Assembly	of	the	State	of	Indiana	for	the	year	
1967	 and	 all	 acts	 supplemental	 thereto,	 and	 a	 grant	 from	 the	 U.S.	 Environmental	 Protection	
Agency	and	 the	State	of	 Indiana	 constructed,	 equipped,	owns,	operates	 and	maintains	 its	waste	
water	collection	and	treatment	system,	and	the	Town	established	the	treatment	rates	and	base	rates	
for	Metered	and	Unmetered	Water	Users,	utilizing	the	service	of	the	Town’s	sewer	system	within	
Ordinance	Number	1992-2;
	 The	 Town	 has	 not	 increased	 or	 adjusted	 said	 rates	 since	April	 4,	 1992,	 and	 that	 there	 have	
been	 increased	costs	of	operation,	 treatment	 supplies,	 replacement	of	 effluent	pumps,	work	and	
maintenance	on	said	wastewater	treatment	system	over	the	course	of	the	last	twenty-five	(25)	years;	
and	Indiana	Code	8-1.5-3-8(c)(1)(A)	through	(G)	provides	guidance	for	reasonable	and	just	rates	
and	Indiana	Code	8-1.5-3-8.1(f)	provides	for	the	manner	of	changes	and/or	readjustment	of	rates	
and	charges	pursuant	to	Indiana	Code	8-1.5-3-8;
	 The	Town	must	change	and	readjust	 the	monthly	rates	associated	with	 the	 treatment	and	base	
rates	and	modify	debt	service	to	provide	for	funds	necessary	for	the	replacement	of	equipment	and	
maintenance	of	the	system;	and	on	Monday,	April	1,	2019,	at	7:00	p.m.	at	the	Holton	Community	
Building,	7044	West	Versailles	Street,	Holton,	Indiana	47023,	the	Town	Board	will	hold	a	public	
hearing	and	vote	on	the	proposed	amendment	of	Section	3	of	Ordinance	1992-2	for	the	increase	in	
waste	water	treatment	rates	as	follows:
	 Effective	April	1,	2019,	or	as	soon	thereafter,	Section	3	of	Ordinance	1992-2,	is	proposed	to	read	
as	follows:
	 Section	3....
	 1.)	Treatment	Rage	-	per	1,000	gallons	of	usage	per	month:
25% Increase User Charge Debt Service Equipment Total
   Repair/Replacement
All	Users	 $4.08	 $1.30	 $5.38
	 Plus;
	 2.)	Base	Rate	-	per	month,	as	follows:
Base Rate User Charge Debt Service Equipment Total
   Repair/Replacement
Meter Size:
5/8	-	3/4	inch	 $7.19	 $9.00	 $16.19
1	inch	 $14.88	 $22.50	 $37.38
1	1/4	inch	 $22.56	 $36.00	 $58.56
1	1/2	inch	 $31.79	 $52.21	 $84.00
2	inch	 $53.31	 $90.00	 $143.31
3	inch	 $119.94	 $207.00	 $326.94
4	inch	 $207.06	 $360.00	 $567.06
6	inch	 $468.44	 $819.00	 $1,287.44
	 (b.)	Unmetered	Water	Users:....

Monthly	Rate
User: User Charge Debt Service Equipment Total
   Repair/Replacement
Residential:
Single	Family	 $21.04	 $13.46	 $34.50
Residence/Unit
	 Effective	October	1,	2019,	Section	3	of	Ordinance	1992-2,	is	proposed	to	read	as	follows:
	 Section	3....
	 1.)	Treatment	Rage	-	per	1,000	gallons	of	usage	per	month:
10% Increase: User Charge Debt Service Equipment Total
  Repair/Replacement
All Users	 $4.49	 $1.43	 $5.92
	 Plus;
	 2.)	Base	Rate	-	per	month,	as	follows:
Base Rate: User Charge Debt Service Equipment Total
   Repair/Replacement
Meter Size:
5/8	-	3/4	inch	 $7.91	 $9.90	 $17.81
1	inch	 $16.37	 $24.75	 $41.12
1	1/4	inch	 $24.82	 $39.60	 $64.42
1	1/2	inch	 $34.97	 $57.43	 $92.40
2	inch	 $58.64	 $99.00	 $157.64
3	inch	 $131.93	 $227.70	 $359.63
4	inch	 $227.77	 $396.00	 $673.77
6	inch	 $515.28	 $900.90	 $1,416.18
	 (b.)	Unmetered	Water	Users....

Monthly	Rate
User: User Charge Debt Service Equipment Total
   Repair/Replacement
Residential:
Single	Family	 $23.14	 $14.81	 $37.95
Residence/Unit
	 Thereafter	an	annual	increase	of	two	percent	(2%)	is	proposed	to	continue	providing	sufficient	
revenue	in	an	amount	necessary	to	cover	costs	necessary	for	the	continuing	operation	of	the	system,	
and	should	be	re-adjusted,	effective	on	January	1,	2020	and	each	year	thereafter.
TOWN OF HOLTON, INDIANA
By: Amber May, President
Paul Hughes, Member
Andrew Stratton, Member
Attest:
Angela Farrell, Clerk-Treasurer

91x    hspaxlp   L85

Notice of 
Public
Hearing

PLAN	COMMISSION
AMENDMENT	TO

ZONING	ORDINANCE
	 Notice	 is	 hereby	given	 that	
the	 Area	 Planning	 Commis-
sion	 of	 the	 County	 of	 Rip-
ley,	 Indiana,	 on	 the	 2nd	 day	
of	 April,	 2019,	 at	 7:00	 p.m.	
in	 the	 meeting	 room	 of	 the	
Ripley	 County	 Courthouse	
Annex	 in	Versailles,	 Indiana,	
will	hold	a	public	hearing	on	
a	proposed	amendment	to	the	
Zoning	 Ordinance	 of	 Ripley	
County,	Indiana,	a	part	of	the	
master	plan	for	the	county.
	 Section	 80.20	 (A)	 (z)	 Dis-
tillery	 &	 Warehousing	 I-2	
District	by	Special	Exception	
only.	And	(ff)	Slaughterhouse	
and	Poultry	Hatchery.	Section	
80.24:	 Special	 Exceptions	
(E),	 (76)	 and	 80.24	 (F)	 (76).	
Distillery	&	Warehousing	cri-
teria.	Section	80.49	(D)	(1)	(a)	
and	 (d);	 80.49	 (D)(3)(d)	 and	
(e);	 80.49	 (E)(1)(d)	 and	 (e);	
And	80.49	(F)(1)(d).	Wireless	
Communications	Facility	Per-
formance	 Standards.	 Section	
80.24	 (E)(75)	 and	 80.24	 (F)
(75)	Solar	Farms,	wind	farms	
or	alternative	forms	of	energy.	
Section	81.04	Figure	1,	Step	4	
(A)(4)(a)	 and	 (b),	 (6)(7)	 and	
(8)	 Subdvision	Control	Code	
Proof	of	financial	responsibil-
ity.
	 A	 copy	 of	 the	 full	 text	 of	
each	 proposed	 amendment	 is	
on	 file	 at	 the	 Ripley	 County	
Area	Plan	Commission	office	
Monday	-	Friday	from	8	a.m.	
to	4	p.m.	
	 Written	 suggestions	 or	 ob-
jections	 to	 the	 provisions	 of	
said	 proposed	 amendment	
may	 be	 filed	 with	 the	 Ex-
ecutive	Director	of	the	Ripley	
County	 Area	 Plan	 Commis-
sion	 at,	 or	 before	 such	meet-
ing	 and	will	 be	 heard	 by	 the	
Area	Plan	Commission	at	the	
time	and	place	specified.	Said	
hearing	 may	 be	 continued	
from	 time	 to	 time	as	may	be	
necessary.
	 Interested	 persons	 desiring	
to	 present	 their	 views	 upon	
the	 proposed	 amendment,	
either	 in	 writing	 or	 verbally,	
will	be	given	 the	opportunity	
to	be	heard	at	the	above	men-
tioned	 time	and	place.	 In	 the	
event	 that	 said	 item	 is	 tabled	
or	 postponed,	 or	 the	meeting	
is	cancelled	or	postponed	 the	
application	 will	 be	 heard	 at	
the	 next	 regularly	 scheduled	
meeting.	 No	 further	 notifica-
tion	 will	 be	 sent	 by	 certified	
mail	or	by	publication.
Area Planning
Commission of
Ripley County, Indiana
By: Tad Brinson
Executive Director

91x
hspaxlp   L82


